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Foreword

On behalf of the Higher education student’s Financing Board and Management, [ am
honoured to present to you the Annual Report of the Board for the Financial Year
(FY) 2015/16.

As a Board, we are grateful to the secretariat staff led by the Executive Director for
the tireless efforts in making sure we deliver on our mandate and targets for the
years 2015/16. On the overall, the Board is satisfied with the FY 2015/16
performance inspite of the few challenges encountered during the year.

The Board has made tremendous achievements during the year 2015/16 including:
Increasing the number of student loan beneficiaries from 1,200 in the year 2014/15
to 2,474 distributed in the various universities and other tertiary institutions; we
have also increased on the number of participating universities and other tertiary
institutions including both public and private institutions.

The Board also reviewed and increased on the number of eligible courses supported
on the loan scheme although the focus remains in science related discipline.

The Board reviewed and approved the financial manual and this has been in
operation throughout the financial year 2015/16. The manual will be useful in
guiding the operations of the Board. Further more, the Board continues to provide
strategic direction through the different subcommittee meetings and quarterly Board
meetings.

During the year the Board recruited three new staff including the Manager Finance
and Administration, The Internal Auditor and the Procurement Officer. We believe
this will help to improve and ensures efficiency and effectiveness in the
implementation of the activities of the Board.

The Annual approved budget for year 2015/16 was UGX 12.1 Billion. More than 75%
of these funds were budgeted for student loans while 25% was for wages and non-
wage expenditure including capital development.

In the coming year, the Board will focus on enhancing efficiency in the selection of
Loan beneficiaries through improved information, communication and
telecommunication system. The Board will also focus on the development of a five
(5) year strategic plan to guide the operations of the Board.

Finally, I would like to express my appreciation to the Government of Uganda, and
other stakeholders for the financial and technical support. Special tribute goes to the
Minister for Education and sports for the policy guidance during the year.

[ look forward to more support and collaboration.

Rev. Fr.Prof. Callisto Locheng, A.J. (Ph.D)
Chairman Board
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Statement by the Executive Director

During the year 2015/16, the Board has made positive strides in an effort to achieve
its mandate of providing loans to needy students in Uganda.

As a Board we are still a subvention under the Ministry of Education and Sports and
as such our activities are reported under the line ministry. In addition we also report
to the Board on a quarterly basis.

On the strategic level, we are supervised by the Board whose membership is a
representation from the Ministry of education, Ministry of Finance planning and
economic development, representation from Vice Chancellors forum, the national
council for Higher education, representation from employers association, workers
union, persons with disability and a representative from the students body. These
are persons of high moral character and proven integrity. We are grateful to the
Board for the continued guidance.

This report presents both the annual financial statements including statement of
financial position, statement of comprehensive income and funds flow statement for
the year 2015/16. In addition it presents the performance report inform of activities
carried out by the Board in the Year 2015/16 highlighting the major achievements
and challenges. The reports also provide the financial report in terms of funds
received, expenditure and the loans disbursed during the period.

| take this opportunity to inform our readers and stakeholder, that the number
students applying for loans has continued to grow, this therefore calls for increased
funding to the Board to be able to meet the increased demand.

My special thanks goes to the Board of Directors for the strategic guidance provided
during the year. I would also like to thank my staff for the efforts they put in to
ensure that we deliver on our mandate.

Michael O. Wanyama
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The report covers the activities carried out by the Higher Education Students’
Financing Board for the financial year 2015/2016. The report covers both the
financial and physical performance for the year.

The report presents the activities undertaken during the reporting period, the
operational environment, milestones achieved, challenges, plans for the next
financial year and major issues that require attention. In addition the report provides
the financial performance on all the budget line items and a summary of funds
disbursed to Higher Education Institutions as loans to students.

1.1 HIGHER EDUCATION STUDEN3 6 &) . ! . #) . "1 2% i

The Higher Education Students’ Financing Board (HESFB) is established by an Act of
Parliament, No. 2 of 2014 as a body corporate - semi-autonomous body mandated to
provide loans and scholarships to students intending to pursue higher education.
HESFB comprises of a Board that provides the strategic direction and a secretariat
headed by the Executive Director to perform the day to day function.

1.2 NATURE OF BUSINESS

The Higher Education Students’ Financing Board is a public sector institution under
the Ministry of Education and Sports. The Board receives funding from Government
to support students pursuing higher education. The major business of the Board is to
ensure that funds for Loans are given to intended beneficiaries by carrying out a
rigorous selection process. The Board also ensures that the beneficiaries are
attending their studies and demands that financing for the next level is tagged to
previous performance career progress.

In addition the Board has to put in place mechanism to ensure the recovery of the
disbursed funds. This will help to create a revolving fund.

1.3 PHYSICAL ADDRESS

Plot 1 Lourdel Road, Lourdel Towers 7 th Floor Nakasero
P.O.Box 16810 Wandegeya, Kampala-Uganda
Telephone +256 -414255300

Website : www.hesfb.go.ug
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1.4 BANKERS

The Board operates three bank accounts as below:

S/No. | Account Title Purpose Bank Account Number

1 Higher Education General Bank of Uganda | 000130088000047
Student’s Financing | Collection
Board

2 Higher Education Operations Bank of Uganda | 000130148000002
Student’s Financing | Account
Board

3 Higher Education Fees and Other | Centenary 3740300006
Student’s Financing | Charges Bank
Board

2.0 LEGISLATIVE AND OTHER MANDATE

The Board derives its mandate from the following legal documents:
a) The Constitution of the Republic of Uganda

b) The Higher Education Students’ Financing Act 2014

c) The Education Act 2008

d) Public Procurement and Disposal of Assets Act

2.1 VISION
Equitable financing of Higher Education in Uganda.

2.2 MISSION

To provide financing to eligible citizens of Uganda and increase equitable access to
higher education in the Country.

2.3 OBJECTIVE OF THE BOARIHESFB)

The overall goal of HESFB is to increase access to higher education and the Board
intends to achieve the following objectives:

1. To increase equitable access to technical and higher education;

2. To support highly qualified Ugandan students who may not afford higher
education.

3.  To ensure regional balance in higher education services in Uganda;

4.  To develop and support courses critical to national development and ensure
quality education in public institutions through quality assurance and
supervision; and

5.  To ensure sustainable revolving loans fund
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The functions of the Board are:

(i) To manage the Higher Education Students’ Financing Scheme;

(ii) To administer the fund;

(iii) To provide financial assistance to eligible students;

(iv) To establish a loan protection fund for loans granted to students;

(v) To determine the number of eligible students to benefit from the Scheme;

(vi) To explore modalities for resource mobilization for the Scheme;

(vii) To perform any other function that is incidental or connected to the objects of
the Board;

(viii) To establish and maintain collaboration and network with other persons,
bodies, or organizations within or outside Uganda as the Board may consider
appropriate, for the furtherance of the purpose of the Scheme.

3.0 BOARDCOMPOSITION

The Higher Education Students’ Financing Board is managed, governed and
administered by the Board as the accounting authority. The law provides for a Board
composition of nine (9) members who were nominated and approved by Cabinet.
Three committees were created to assist the Board in its operations namely;
The Loans and Scholarships Committee, Finance and Administration
Committee and the Audit Committee .

Table 1: Composition of the Board

S/NO. | NAME(S) INSTITUTION REPRESENTED

1. Rev. Fr. Prof. Callisto | Chairperson - HESFB
Locheng A.]. (Ph.D)

2. Prof. Opuda - Asibo J. National Council for Higher Education

3. Prof. Christine Dranzoa Vice Chancellors’ Forum

4 Mrs. Elizabeth K.M. Gabona | Representative of Ministry of Education
and Sports

5. Mr. William Ndoleriire Ministry of Finance, Planning and
Economic Development

6. Mrs. Salome Luwaga Federation of Uganda Employers

7. Mr. Sserwadda Mohammed | Uganda National Students’ Association

Ramadhan (UNSA)

8. Bro Legesi Stephen Mwanika | Representative of Workers Organization

9. Ms. Esther Kyozira National Union of Disabled Persons of
Uganda

The Board members are serving a four year term renewable only once.
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4.0 STAFFING

The Board is assisted by a Secretariat which is responsible for the day to day
operations of the Scheme. The Secretariat is headed by the Executive Director who is
assisted by other staff. The total number of contracted staff by the end of the quarter
was 19. On a temporary basis the Board hired the services of 1 data entrant to help in
data capture, recording and clean up exercise. The approved number of staff for the
Board is 36, however the Board is operating at half the staff level. See Annex ...HESFB

organigram.

Table 2: Saffing during the year 2015/16

Department Number | Categories of staff
of staff

Executive Director 1 ED

Loans and Scholarships 4 L&S Manager; 3 Loan Officers

Information Technology 2 ICT Manager; Database
Administrator

Legal 1 Legal Manager

Administration 11 Manager Finance, Procurement
Officer, Internal Auditor, Human
Resource/Admin, Secretary; Records
Assistant; 3 Drivers. Front Desk
Officer; Office Assistant

Subtotal 19

Temporary staff in data 1

entry

TOTALS 20
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5.0 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

This section presents Higher Education student’s Financing Board confirmation of its
statutory responsibility for information in the financial statements and information
provided during the course of the audit.

Management is required, according to the Public Finance Management Act, 2015 and
the Regulations, The Higher Education Students Financing Act, 2014, the Treasury
Accounting instructions 2003, to prepare financial statements for every financial
year ended within three months after end of financial year and submit the annual
accounts to the auditor General.

Management is also responsible for ensuring that the Board keeps proper accounting
records that disclose, with reasonable accuracy, its financial position.

Management is also responsible for establishing and maintaining internal controls
necessary to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free
from material misstatements either due to error or fraud, that safeguard the assets of
the Board. As such, the undersigned acknowledge the responsibility for the proper
safeguarding of the assets of the Board and hereby confirm compliance with the
requirements.

Management further acknowledges responsibility to provide all information relevant
and as may be requested from time to time for the purpose of the audit exercise,
unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom you require to obtain the
necessary audit evidence.

The financial statements have been prepared using appropriate accounting policies
and in conformity with the Government of Uganda regulations. Management
confirms compliance with accounting policies and procedure.

Management is of the opinion that the financial statements and all the corresponding
accountability reports up to the period ended 30 June 2016 give a true and fair view
of its operations. Management further accepts responsibility for the maintenance of
accounting records that may be relied upon in the preparation of financial
statements, as well as adequate systems of internal controls. Management confirms
that all the relevant supporting documentation are made available to the auditor.

Signed on its behalf by:

Wanyama O. Michael

Executive Director

5.1 STATEMENTOF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016
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Account ID
Income
90000
91000
92000
93000
94000
95000
96000

Expenses

Codes

211102
212101
213001
213004
211103
221001
221003
221007
221008
221011
221017
222001
222002
223003
223004
223005
223006

224002
227001
227002
227004
228002
228003
231006
281504

Description

Consolidated Fund
Loan Application fees
Loan Protection Fees
Loan Recoveries
Interest on Investments
Penalties

Purchase of Bids

Total Income

Contract Staff salaries

Social security Contributions
Medical expenses

Gratuity

Allowances

Advertising

Staff Training

Books, Periodicals and Newspaper
Computer supplies and IT Services
Printing, Stationery and binding
Subscriptions
Telecommunications

Postage and Courier

Rent

Guard and Security Services
Electricity

Water

General Supply of Goods and
Services

Travel Inland

Travel abroad

Fuel lubricants and Oils
Maintenance Vehicles
Maintenance- Equipment
Furniture and Fittings

Board Expenses

Bank Charges-Centenary

Sub-Total -

LOANS AND RESERVES

Note 4
Note 6
Note 6
Note 5

Note 6
Note 6
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Financial Year
2015/16

11,900,000,000
177,297,756
86,434,622
27,677,600

0

344,200
4,850,000

Financial Year
2014/15

7,350,000,000
42,000,000

o

12,196,604,178

7,392,000,000

838,400,000
82,855,000
48,088,721

265,205,250

200,074,000

134,457,356
11,359,840

2,399,300

697,569,618

155,466,207
38,760,158
20,085,650

1,094,000

484,265,283
30,000,000
17,942,333

1,800,000

46,152,224
44,079,000
142,733,145
68,000,000
21,616,055
5,792,606
16,110,000
252,640,000
4,163,160

772,607,432
87,798,000
0
131,028,250
424,211,200
40,473,200
4,628,000
39,615,040
391,855,353
116,875,752
9,552,800
22,850,400
0
238,084,258
4,080,000
7,458,100
5,905,213

185,919,861
0
81,990,075
95,455,266
15,339,032
819,000

0
340,366,100
0

3,631,108,906

3,016,912,332

8,565,495 ,272

4,375,087,668



5.2 STATEMENTOF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 30 JUNE 2016

ASSETS
FIXED ASSETS Note 2
LOAN PORTIFOLIO Note 3
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
GENERAL COLLECTION ACCOUNT-

BOU
OPERATIONS ACCOUNT-BOU

COLLECTION ACCOUNT CENTENARY
INVESTMENT IN FIXED DEPOSIT

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES AND RESERVES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL LIABILITIES

PROGRAMME RESERVES
UNSPENT BALANCE/RESERVES

TOTAL PROGRAMME RESERVES

TOTAL LIABILITIES & RESERVES

403,807

4,062

37,182,110
85,484,000

12,817,508,961

12,817,508,961

123,073,979

12,940,582,940

12,940,582,940

0.00

0.00

12,940,582,940

12,940,582,940
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5.3 FUNDS FLOW STATEMENTCOVERING THE PERIOD 01 JULY 2015 TO 30 JUNE 2016

NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1. Funds Brought Forward Note 7 87,893,834

2 Consolidated fund Note 4 11,900,000,000
3 Internally generated Funds Note 6 249,563,437

4 Expenditure during the period 3,632,079,814
5 Loan disbursements during the period Note 9 8,482,303,478
6 Amount of Investments during the period 85,484,000
7 Cash and Cash Equivalents Note 8 37,589,979
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5.4 NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of this fund
accountability statement are set out below:

Note 1: Basis of accounting

The financial statements are prepared on a cash basis and these are presented in
Uganda Shillings (Ushs)

Note 2: Fixed assets

According to HESFB Financial Manual, fixed assets are categorised as any capital
equipment exceeding UGX 500,000 in value. On the basis of use of cash basis of
accounting, the cost of purchase for assets is expensed and recognised as an
expenditure in the statement of comprehensive income. We are attaching a list of
assets under Annex 1 of this report.

Note 3: Loan Portfolio

Loan portfolio is the total loans or funds disbursed to all the higher education
institutions in form of student’s fees, functional fees and research fee less early
repayments or recoveries. The loan portfolio is the major asset of the HESFB and is

recoded on a cumulative basis. The total loan portfolio to date is Ushs
12,817,508,961 as shown in table below;

S/N | Particulars Ushs
1 Loan Disbursed in FY 2015/16 8,482,303,478
2 Loan Disbursed in FY 2014 /15 4,362,883,083
3 Total Recoveries/Early Repayments (27,677,600)

Total Loan Portfolio balance 12,817,508,961

Note 4: Funds released

The Board is still a subvention under the Ministry of education and sports and as
such funds are released for Board activities on a quarterly basis from the Ministry.
The total funds received for the year 2015/16 Ushs. 11.9 billion out of a total
budget estimate of Ushs. 12 billion . This represents 99%of the total annual budget.

Note5: Loan Recoveries/Early Repayment to date

The Board encourages early repayments on the part of student beneficiaries. This
will help to reduce the future burden on the loan beneficiaries. In additions it also
helps to increase on the Loanable funds available to the Board. The total amount of
early repayments/Loan recoveries to date is Ushs 27,677,600
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Note 6: Internally generated funds

During the Financial year, the Board generated Ushs. 249,563,437 as funds from
loan applications fees, loan protection fees and other sources. These funds are
integrated and budgeted for in the annual budget estimates. In line with Board
approval, the loan protection fee is invested into risk free areas as identified by the
Board. This Financial year 2015/16, Ushs. 85,484,000 has been invested in fixed
deposit in Centenary at 14% p.a.

S/N | Particulars FY 2015/16 B/F
2014/15
1 Loan protection fees 64,234,622 | 22,200,000 86,434,622
2 Loan application 164,108,015 | 13,189,741 | 177,297,756
fees
3 Early Repayments 16,026,600 | 11,651,000 27,677,600
4 Penalties on late 344,200 0 344,200
payments
5 Purchase of bid 4,850,000 0 4,850,000
documents
Total 249,563,437 | 47,040,741 | 296,604,178

Note 7: Funds brought forward fro m FY 2014/15

The Board carried forward unutilised funds from last financial year into its
operations this financial year as per table below. These funds included internally
generated funds inform of loan application fees, loan protection fees and also
committed funds for office operations finalization of procurement processes and
payments.

S/N | Particulars UGX

1 Bank Account 000130148000002-BOU 40,853,093

2 Bank Account 3740300006-Centenary Bank 47,040,741

Total 87,893,834
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Note 8: Cash balances at 3 June 2016
This represents the actual cash available on the bank accountsa at the end of the
financial year.

S/N | Particulars UGX
1 Bank Account 000130088000047 403,807
1 Bank Account 000130148000002-BOU 4,062
2 Bank Account 3740300006-Centenary Bank 37,182,110

Total 37,589,979

Note 9: Funds Disbursed as Loans in the Financial Year 2015/16

The table below gives the details of the total funds disbursed to Higher Education
Institutions during the Financial Year 2015/16. The Total disbursements are

compared with the annual budget estimates per institution. The total funds

disbursed to the Higher Education institutions during the financial year 2015/16 is
UShs. 8,482,303,478

Higher Education Annual Total Balance to
S/N | Institution Estimate Disbursements | Budget

1 | Bishop Stuart 157,613,800 157,613,800 -

2 | Bugema University 63,121,000 63,121,000 -

3 | Busitema University 460,765,000 460,765,000 -

4 | Gulu University 119,928,000 119,928,000 -

5 | Lira University 79,066,000 79,066,000 -

6 | Kyambogo University 907,721,000 907,721,000 -

7 | Makerere University 1,066,361,200 1,066,361,200 -

8 | Mbarara University 366,336,000 366,336,000 -
Uganda Martyrs University

9 | Nkozi 213,011,000 212,948,000 63,000
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Higher Education Annual Total Balance to
S/N | Institution Estimate Disbursements | Budget
10 | Ndejje University 911,623,600 911,623,600 -
11 | Nkumba University 52,744,208 52,744,208 -
12 | Uganda Christian University | 442,849,300 445,217,300 (2,368,000)
13 | Muni University 10,049,000 10,049,000 -
14 | Kabale University 45,850,757 45,655,000 195,757
Kampala International
15 | University-KIU 3,051,339,000 3,051,339,000 -
Islamic University In
16 | Uganda-IUIU 33,656,270 33,656,270 -
Health Tutors College-
17 | Mulago 58,744,500 61,039,500 (2,295,000)
18 | Masaka School of Nursing 3,960,000 3,960,000 -
19 | Kabale school of Nursing 3,125,000 1,304,500 1,820,500
20 | Arua school of Nursing 3,196,000 1,598,500 1,597,500
21 | Lira school of Nursing 4,406,000 4,406,000 -
22 | Soroti school of Nursing 3,311,000 1,533,500 1,777,500
23 | Jinja school of Nursing 2,399,000 2,399,000 -
24 | Mulago school of nursing 15,413,000 15,413,000 -
Medical Laboratory training
25 | -Jinja 22,496,000 22,496,000 -
26 | Butabika Nursing School 1,816,000 908,000 908,000
Butabika School of
27 | Psychiatric Clinical Officers | 3,179,000 3,179,000 -
School of Clinical officer -
28 | Fort portal 15,235,000 15,235,000 -
29 | School of Clinical officers-
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Higher Education Annual Total Balance to
S/N | Institution Estimate Disbursements | Budget

Mbale 2,805,000 2,599,000 206,000
School of Clinical officers-

30 | Gulu 4,697,400 4,697,400 -
Uganda Institute of Allied

31 | Health Mgt 55,449,000 55,449,000 -
Uganda technical college-

32 | Kyema 9,897,800 9,897,800 -
Uganda Technical college -

33 | Kichwamba 23,396,000 23,720,500 (324,500)
Uganda technical College -

34 | Bushenyi 83,068,000 83,068,000 -
Uganda technical College -

35 | Elgon 98,769,000 98,769,000 -
Uganda Technical College -

36 | Lira 32,165,000 33,472,000 (1,307,000)
Uganda institute of
Information and

37 | Communication 33,000,000 33,000,000 -
Institute of Survey & land

38 | Management 16,903,250 16,464,000 439,250
Bukalasa Agricultural

39 | College 4,149,200 3,550,400 598,800
TOTAL 8,482,707,285 8,482,303,478 403,807

Detailed expenditure report and annual performance report is attached as an
annex to the financial statements.

5.0 KEY HIGHLIGHTS OF THEFEAR 2015/16

During the reporting period, progress was made in the following areas:

(i)

Selection of new cohort of students for both degree and diploma

programmes .

The Board received a total of 4,657 loan applicants, who are students to pursue
both undergraduate programmes and Diploma Courses of which 1,276 were
selected to benefit from the Scheme this year. The total number of student

beneficiaries on the Scheme now stands at 2,476.
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(ii)

(iii)

During the period, the Board advertised for new applications for student loans
for the academic year 2016//17. The deadline for submission of applications was
set for 05t August 2016. Relevant information has been disseminated to ensure
equitable access and regional balance in the selection of beneficiaries.

Operationalization of the Integrated Loan Management Information System
(ILMIS).

The Board is in the process of developing the Integrated Loan Management
Information System to help in loan disbursement, loan application, recoveries
and provide all the necessary information as and when required. This year, three
modules that it, the Loan Application Module and Selection and Disbursement
Modules have been worked on and completed. The four modules are working
and this has helped to ease the selection process. In addition, we conducted a
cleanup exercise of student’s data in the Integrated Loan Management
Information System (ILMIS). The cleanup exercise helped to improve accuracy of
the information.

Recruitment of Saff and Orientation

Three new staff that, the Manager Finance and Administration, the Procurement
Officer and the Internal Auditor have been recruited and reported for duty. The
new staff have been properly oriented into the operations of HESFB and have
fully taken on their responsibilities.

(iv) Development of Financial Manual

v)

(vi)

In order to improve efficiency and accountability, the Board embarked on the
process of developing the Finance Manual. The finance manual has been
finalized, presented to the Board and approved. The manual is now in operation.

Pre-Qualification of service providers for the year 2016/17 to 2018/19

The Board advertised for pre-qualification of service providers for supplies and
services for three years starting FY2016/17 to FY 2018/19. A list of successful
service providers has been compiled from those that applied.

Exchange Visits and Study Tour to Other Higher Education Institutions
within the Region
During the Financial Year 2015/16, HESFB supported some members of the

Board and staff to visit Tanzania on a study tour of the Higher Education Students’
Loans Board of Tanzania. The objective of the visit was to share experience and
learn a few lessons from the operations of the Tanzanian Loan Board.

In addition, staff members were also supported on a learning visit to the Kenya
Loan Board. All this is with a view of building staff capacity in the different areas.
As HESFB, we participated and attended the 2015 Annual General Meeting of the
Association of African Higher Education Financing Board (AAHEFA). The Annual
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General Meeting was held in Ghana under the Theme “& ET AT AET ¢ | £AOEAA
Resource Capital as a catalyst for Accelerated Development 6.

(vii) Transfer of Common Wealth Scholarships to HESFB
The HESFB staff and Board members Participated in the round table discussion

on the transfer of commonwealth scholarships to the Board. As a follow up on
this, the Minister signed the instruments to transfer the scholarships and these
instruments have been gazetted.

(viii) Printing of Promotional Materials for Information Dissemination

During the year, the Board printed and distributed a number of promotional
materials relevant for information dissemination. In addition, a number of a
manuals and guides were also printed.

The material printed during the year include, 40 copies of the Loans and
Scholarship Credit Manual, 10,000 copies of Frequently Asked Questions, 4,500
copies of Loan Agreements, 300 copies of the Loan Award Report, 5,000 copies of
Loan Application Forms, 2,500 copies of ILMIS user guide. In addition, the Board
printed 700 calendars, 330 diaries and 100 Christmas cards. This material has
been distributed to Higher Education Institutions and various branches of
Centenary Bank to aid applicants in the loan application process.

(ix) Staff Training and Kills Development
Carried out staff training in short courses in Customer Care and Public Relations,
Training in Data Base Management. All staff were trained in Management Skills
Leadership Skills and Performance Appraisals. In addition, the Executive Director,
Manager Loans and Scholarship and Manager Finance and Administration
attended a training in South Africa on Building Sustainable Funding Models for
Higher Education in Africa.

(xX) Funds Disbursements for Loans to Student Beneficiaries
A total of UShs. 8,482,303,478 has been disbursed to the Higher Education
Institutions as loans to students during the financial year 2015/16. The
disbursements are in line with annual projections and requirements per
institution to cater for Tuition, Functional Fees and Research. A total of 2,474
students both first and second year are being supported.

(xi) Executive Director of HESFB Appointed as Secretary General for AAHEFA
We are delighted to report that our Executive Director Mr. Michael O. Wanyama
has been appointed as the Secretary General for the global body AAHEFA
(Association of Africa Higher Education Funding Agencies). In this capacity, the
Board supported him to travel to Tanzania Dar es Salaam to attend the Extra
Ordinary Meeting for the recruitment of AAHEFA Chief Executive Officer.
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(xi) Finalization of the Annual Budget and Work Plan for the Year 2016/17
We prepared and presented the new budget FY2016/17 indicating the key
activities to be undertaken, amounts required and funding gaps. Our total budget
for the FY 2016/17 is UShs. 18.350 Billion. This has been approved by the Board.

(xiii) Procurement of Services and Equipments
HESFB procured a new Laptop and two external hard disks for the Internal Audit
Department. These equipments are vital in facilitating the department to carry
out its key mandate regarding frequent audits with the Higher Education
Institutions.

(xiv) StudentsdVerification Exercise and Sensitization
HESFB staff carried out a verification exercise on student’s information in all
Higher Education Institutions. During this exercise, staff were able to interact
with students, sensitize the students on the process of subsequent loan
disbursement, and establish contact persons. The feedback from this exercise will
be useful in improving our lending process.

(xv) Board Activities and Resolutions
As provided for in the HESFB Act, the Board has continued to provide the
strategic direction through quarterly meetings. During the year, all the statutory
meetings were held and a number of matters were discussed and resolved as
below;

1 Quarterly progress reports were presented, discussed and approved by the
Board;

1 Annual budget estimate and work plans were presented and approved by the
Board;

9 Annual procurement plan 2016/17 was presented and approved by the Board;

1 A Road Map for activities leading to loan award was presented and approved
by the Board;

1 The Board reviewed and approved the recruitment of two staff, the
Accountant and Credit Administrator. The Board has also approved the final
recruitment report for the two positions. We expect the two officers to reports
within the first quarter of FY2016/17;

1 The Board approved a proposal by the Secretariat to invest the Loan
Protection Fees into a fixed deposit with Centenary Bank. UShs. 85,484,000
has been invested at an annual interest rate of 14%;

1 The Board reviewed and approved the proposed guideline on handling
scholarships;

1 A proposal to review and increase the loan application fees from UShs. 30,000
to UShs. 50,000 was approved by the Board; and

1 The Board reviewed and approved the Financial Manual.
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6.0 OTHER ACCOMPLISHMENTS DURING THE YEAR

() Awarding &.Augustine University Scholarships

The Higher Education Students’ Financing Board (HESFB) in collaboration with
St. Augustine International University offered FIVE (5) Scholarship opportunities to
Ugandan Students to pursue some selected Undergraduate and Diploma studies.
Three applications were received and assessed for these scholarships. The Board is
in the process of institutionalizing this programme so that it is an annual event for
the years to come.

(i) Participating in the MasterCard Scholarship Award

HESFB nominated Mr. Bbosa Kizito, the Loans & Scholarships Manager to participate
in the academic year 2016/17 selection of scholars to the Mastercard scholarship
foundation.

The Mastercard foundation (MCF) is implementing a scholars’ program for 1,000
african students who are academically talented yet economically disadvantaged
youth of africa to access quality undergraduate education. The program targets only
those students admitted to Makerere University.

(i) Meeting the Members of Parliament on the Education and Sports
Committee

Held a meeting with the Parliamentary Committee on Education and Sports. During
the meeting, HESFB presented performance highlights for the year 2015/16,
including revenue, expenditure and challenges. In addition, the FY 2016/17 budget
was presented to the Committee highlighting the unfunded priorities.

(iv) Staff Meetings

We have continued to hold our monthly Senior Management Meetings and quarterly
General Staff Meetings. The meetings provide a platform for staff to report on the
assignments and accomplishments during the period.

7.0 FINANCIAL REPORTFY2015/16
The Higher Education Students’ Financing Board operates three Bank Accounts and

these are;

1) The General Fund Account in Bank of Uganda A/ C Number 000130088000047
for receiving releases from the Ministry of Education and Sports.

2) The Operations Account in Bank of Uganda A/C Number 000130148000002 for
day to day transactions of the Board.

3) The Collections Account in Centenary Bank A/ C Number 3740300006 used for
collection of fees and charges from Students.
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0] Budget and Funds Released During the Financial Year 2015/16
The total approved budget for HESFB for the financial year 2015/16 was

UShs. 12.10 billion. Out of the total budget, UShs. 12.0 billion were funds to come
from GOU consolidated fund while UShs. 100,000,000 were funds to be generated
internally from the Loan Application Fees.

The Cumulative total funds received for the year is UShsl1.9 billion out of the total
annual budget for the year 2015/16 of UShs. 12 billion . This presents 99% of the
total annual budget.

(i)  Internally G enerated Funds

During the Financial year, the Board generated UShs. 249,563,437 as funds from
loan applications fees, loan protection fees and other sources. The table below show
the total funds realized from internally generated funds.

S/No. Particulars Annual Fund
estimate realised
Ushs. UShs.
1 Loan protection fees 84,820,000 64,234,622
2 Loan application fees 100,000,000 164,108,015
3 Early Repayments 0 16,026,600
4 Penalties on late payments 0 344,200
5 Purchase of bid documents 0 4,850,000
Total 184,820,000 | 249,563,437

(iii)

Budget Consumption and Fund Utilization
The total funds spent by the Board as at end of financial year 2015/16 was

UShs. 12,109,249,224. This is approximately 100% of the annual budget. Details of

the Budget and expenditure are as per table below;
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Table 3: Budget Consumption and Fund Utilization

Table Quarterly Expenditure
Account Total Available
Code Account Title Annual Budget | QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 Expenditure Balance Absorption %
211102 | Contracted staff salary 838,400,000 168,034,000 190,112,000 262,695,850 217,558,150 838,400,000 - 100%
Social security
212101 | contributions (NSSF) 83,840,000 11,905,000 13,910,000 35,650,000 21,390,000 82,855,000 985,000 99%
Medical expenses to
213001 | employees 49,000,000 - 48,088,721 - - 48,088,721 911,279 98%
213004 | Gratuity payments 265,205,250 51,500,250 - 3,800,000 209,905,000 265,205,250 - 100%
211103 | Allowances 200,126,500 25,721,000 69,845,000 45,943,000 58,565,000 200,074,000 52,500 100%
221001 | Advertising 134,648,262 83,023,770 15,634,582 124,254 35,674,750 134,457,356 190,906 100%
221003 | Staff training 11,400,000 400,000 1,362,000 3,117,840 6,480,000 11,359,840 40,160 100%
Books, periodicals and
221007 | newspaper 2,400,000 836,500 667,000 210,000 685,800 2,399,300 700 100%
Computer supplies And IT
221008 | services 697,801,400 323,331,054 190,604,525 178,839,039 4,795,000 697,569,618 231,782 100%
Printing , stationery and
221011 | binding 155,500,000 37,591,960 42,142,351 9,621,416 66,110,480 155,466,207 33,793 100%
221017 | Subscriptions 38,760,158 1,300,000 37,460,158 - - 38,760,158 - 100%
222001 | Telecommunication 20,160,000 8,485,650 5,580,000 1,415,000 4,605,000 20,085,650 74,350 100%
222002 | Postage and Courier 1,100,000 - - - 1,094,000 1,094,000 6,000 99%
223003 | Rent 484,272,000 - 267,728,106 216,537,177 - 484,265,283 6,717 100%
Guard and security
223004 | services 30,000,000 5,320,000 7,560,000 8,180,000 8,940,000 30,000,000 - 100%
223005 | electricity 100%
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Table 3: Budget Consumption and Fund Utilization

Table Quarterly Expenditure
Account Total Available
Code Account Title Annual Budget | QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 Expenditure Balance Absorption %
18,000,000 3,345,550 5,073,445 4,652,010 4,871,328 17,942,333 57,667
223006 | Water 1,800,000 308,165 855,814 168,243 467,778 1,800,000 - 100%
General supply of goods
224002 | and services 46,153,093 27,384,224 3,809,000 5,850,800 9,108,200 46,152,224 869 100%
227001 | Travel Inland 44,080,000 18,695,000 13,584,000 5,990,000 5,810,000 44,079,000 1,000 100%
227002 | Travel abroad 142,733,145 25,520,700 46,382,282 453,763 70,376,400 142,733,145 - 100%
227004 | Fuel, lubricants and oils 68,000,000 15,220,000 16,609,600 20,012,000 16,158,400 68,000,000 - 100%
228002 | Maintenance - vehicles 18,680,000 2,410,000 6,545,000 8,196,361 4,464,694 21,616,055 | (2,936,055) 116%
Maintenance -machines
228003 | and equipment 6,000,000 1,451,400 581,000 2,000,000 1,760,206 5,792,606 207,394 97%
231006 | Furniture and Fittings 16,250,000 15,410,000 700,000 - - 16,110,000 140,000 99%
281504 | Board costs 252,640,000 83,620,000 56,028,000 44,807,000 68,185,000 252,640,000 - 100%
230501 | Loans and Scholarships 8,482,707,285 243,616,500 | 3,353,167,199 | 3,104,618,000 | 1,780,901,779 8,482,303,478 403,807 100%
TOTAL 12,109,657,093 | 1,154,430,723 | 4,394,029,783 | 3,962,881,753 | 2,597,906,965 | 12,109,249,224 407,869 100%
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Table 4: Funds Statement and Balances during the Quarter

The table gives the details of the funds available to the Board during the year
2015/16, its utilization and balance as at end of the financial year.

S/N ITEM

A Balance Brought Forward -BOU Collection Account 0
B Balance Brought Forward-BOU Operations Account 40,853,093
C Balance Brought Forward -Centenary bank 47,040,741
D Funds Transfer in quarter for the quarter 11,900,000,000
E Sub Total (A+B+C+D) 11,987,893 ,834
Funds Generated-in the Year 2015/16
F | Loan protection fees 64,234,622
G Loan Repayment and refunds 15,055,692
H | Loan application fees 164,108,015
Purchase of Bids 4,850,000
Penalties 344,200
I Sub Total (F+G+H) 248,592,529
J Total Funds in the Quarte r (E+I) 12,236,486,363

Funds outflow during the quarter
K Expenditure during the FY2015/16-Operations

account 3,626,945,746
L Students Loans Disbursed FY 2015/16-Collection

account 8,482,303,478
M | Investment -Loan Protection fees 85,484,000
N Expenditure/ Charges -Centenary 4,163,160
0 Sub Total (K+L+M+N) 12,198,896,384

Funds balance as at 30 June 2016 (J-N) 37,589,979
P General Fund Account (Bank of Uganda) 403,807
Q Operations Account (Bank of Uganda) 4,062
R Collections Account (Centenary Bank) 37,182,110

Funds balance per Bank statements 30 June 2016 37,589,979

(P+Q+R)

Funds Disbursed to Participating Higher Education Institutions  during the
Financial Year 2015/16

The table below gives the details of the total funds disbursed to Higher Education
Institutions during the Financial Year 2015/16. The Total disbursements are
compared with the annual budget estimates per institution. The total funds
disbursed to the Higher Education Institutions during the financial year 2015/16
is UShs.8,482,303,478 .
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Table 5: Funds Disbursed to Participating Higher Education Institutions
during the Financial Year 2015/16

Higher Education

Institution

Annual
Estimate

Disbursements

Balance
to Budget

1 | Bishop Stuart 157,613,800 157,613,800 -

2 | Bugema University 63,121,000 63,121,000 -

3 | Busitema University 460,765,000 460,765,000 -

4 | Gulu University 119,928,000 119,928,000 -

5 | Lira University 79,066,000 79,066,000 -

6 | Kyambogo University 907,721,000 907,721,000 -

7 | Makerere University 1,066,361,200 1,066,361,200 -

8 | Mbarara University 366,336,000 366,336,000 -

9 | Uganda Martyrs University Nkozi 213,011,000 212,948,000 63,000
10 | Ndejje University 911,623,600 911,623,600 -
11 | Nkumba University 52,744,208 52,744,208 -
12 | Uganda Christian University 442,849,300 445,217,300 (2,368,000)
13 | Muni University 10,049,000 10,049,000 -
14 | Kabale University 45,850,757 45,655,000 195,757

Kampala International University-

15 | KIU 3,051,339,000 3,051,339,000 -
16 | Islamic University In Uganda-1UIU 33,656,270 33,656,270 -
17 | Health Tutors College-Mulago 58,744,500 61,039,500 (2,295,000)
18 | Masaka School of Nursing 3,960,000 3,960,000 -
19 | Kabale school of Nursing 3,125,000 1,304,500 1,820,500
20 | Arua school of Nursing 3,196,000 1,598,500 1,597,500
21 | Lira school of Nursing 4,406,000 4,406,000 -
22 | Soroti school of Nursing 3,311,000 1,533,500 1,777,500
23 | Jinja school of Nursing 2,399,000 2,399,000 -
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Higher Education Annual Total Balance
Institution Estimate Disbursements  to Budget

24 | Mulago school of nursing 15,413,000 15,413,000 -

25 | Medical Laboratory training -Jinja 22,496,000 22,496,000 -

26 | Butabika Nursing School 1,816,000 908,000 908,000
Butabika School of Psychiatric

27 | Clinical Officers 3,179,000 3,179,000 -

28 | School of Clinical officer -Fort portal 15,235,000 15,235,000 -

29 | School of Clinical officers-Mbale 2,805,000 2,599,000 206,000

30 | School of Clinical officers-Gulu 4,697,400 4,697,400 -
Uganda Institute of Allied Health

31 | Mgt 55,449,000 55,449,000 -

32 | Uganda technical college-Kyema 9,897,800 9,897,800 -
Uganda Technical college -

33 | Kichwamba 23,396,000 23,720,500 (324,500)

34 | Uganda technical College -Bushenyi 83,068,000 83,068,000 -

35 | Uganda technical College -Elgon 98,769,000 98,769,000 -

36 | Uganda Technical College -Lira 32,165,000 33,472,000 (1,307,000)
Uganda institute of Info and

37 | Communication 33,000,000 33,000,000 -
Institute of Survey & land

38 | Management 16,903,250 16,464,000 439,250

39 | Bukalasa Agricultural College 4,149,200 3,550,400 598,800
TOTAL 8,482,707,285 8,482,303,478 403,807

8.0

CHALLENGE®URING THEFY2015/16

Limited Funding

The Board received over 4,600 applications from needy students who
deserve to be supported. However only 1,076 undergraduates and 200
Diploma students were selected due to limited financial resources. This is
about 27.8% of the total applicants received in the academic year 2015/16.
The number of applicants is projected to grow to an estimated 7,000 next

academic year. This presents a growth opportunity if only the Board can be

supported with more funds.
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(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

Inability to synchronize admission dates between public and private
universities

The Board relies on admissions from these universities to start its selection
process. The selection process for universities is not synchronized in terms
of dates and as such, the Board has to wait until all the universities have
finalized. This limits the Board in terms of processing time and also affects
the students who are usually not sure whether they will receive funding and
yet the Universities have already opened.

Inability to Reach Out and Sensitize the Public

The Board is mandated to sensitize and guide the applicants especially on
accredited programmers and approved Higher Education Institutions. The
Board continues to receive applications from non-accredited programmes
which is clearly a case of lack of information.

Lack a Credible Source of Information Regarding Some of the
Parameters Relied on During Assessment

While assessing applicants on their eligibility to access students’ loans, a
number of parameters like orphanage, disability, parent’s history and level
of education are considered. However, verification of such information
cannot be done by the Board. We simply rely on information submitted by
the applicants.

Limited Knowledge on the Part of Applicants on the Useof Internet

The Board rolled out an online application module so as to make the
selection and evaluation period shorter. The module allows the applicant to
submit their application directly into the system that scores and guides the
Board in the allocation of loans. Only 41 students out of a total of 4,576 that
applied successfully used the facility. The rest of the applicants submitted
manual application forms and the Secretariat had to capture the information
manually hence, delaying the process.

Escalating Exchange Rate

The Board has contractual obligations such as payment of rent, payment for
ILMIS and subscription to AAHEFA negotiated in dollars at the time of
entering into these contracts. All Board activities are planned in Uganda
Shillings and at the time of budgeting the exchange rate was 1 Dollar costing
UShs 2,700. The current exchange rate today is 1 Dollar costing UShs 3,300.

(vii) Lack of Uniform Fee Unit Cost

Each University charges differently for similar programmes. This distorts
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(viii)

(xvi)

planning on the side of the Board.

Late Release of Student Results by the Universities and Other Tertiar y
Institutions

This is a key requirement by the Board as it helps to ascertain progress of
the students. Subsequent funds cannot be released unless the student has
furnished the Board with the necessary information. Some institutions
submit fund requests without providing the Board with academic progress
of the students every semester. This delays the process of loan
disbursement.

High Rate of Vehicle Repairs

This quarter, the Board has experienced frequent vehicle breakdown for
reasons not yet established. This resulted into higher repair costs than had
been anticipated. We have tasked the drivers to work closely with our
service providers to establish the actual cause and ensure that the vehicles
are maintained in good running condition.

(XVII) Lack of a Central Admissions Board

9.0
(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

The admission process for various courses of study in the higher education
institutions is managed by different entities at different level. In such a case
students are admitted in several institutions. This makes the selection
process of the board difficult to the extent that some students are admitted
in several institutions.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Government should raise funding to cater for at least 3,000 new cohort of
students each academic year.

Instituting a single admissions Board responsible for handling both Private
and Government sponsored students. This will help to reduce cases of
students admitted in more than one University thus, reducing on the
processing time for applicants on the Loan Scheme.

Establish a resource center to train and aid applicants on how to apply for
loans using the online facility.

There is urgent need to ring fence HESFB funds so as to realize 100% funds
release for the financial year. Funds for the Board are budgeted based on
specific number of students to support during the period. Any shortfall in
funds release impacts directly on the number of students we pay for during
that period.
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(vi) Asa Board, we need to work closely with the Universities and Other Tertiary
Institutions to ensure timely release of student results. This will help in
timely disbursement of funds for student loans.

10.0 SUMMARY REPORT ONACTIVITIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR

2015/16

During the financial year 2015/16, the Board received a total of
UShs. 11.90 billion as release from the Ministry of Education and Sports. In
addition, the Board generated UShs. 249,563,437 from Loan Application
Fees, Loan Protection Fees and other sources. The summary table on the
next page indicates the planned activities and achievements during the
year. In addition, it compares the budget estimate for each activity against
the expenditure and provides for any challenges, opportunities and any
lessons learnt during the year.
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11.0 SUMMARY REPORDN ACTIVITIESFORYEAR2015/16

Output Output Annual Planned | Actual Annual | Planned Actual Reasons for any variance
Code Descripti on | Output Target (Qty | Output (Qty and | Expenditure Expenditure from Annual Plans
and Location) Location) (Challenges,
opportunities)
Provide \ Payment of | Fess paid for all 8,482,707,285 8,482,303,478 | Tuition and Functional
loans to Tuition and | students on the Loan fees has been paid for all
2473 functional fees as | scheme. students
students loans to 2473
during the students during FY
FY 2015/16 | 2015/16

to help in capture of
data

V Pay staff salaries | Staff salaries and 922,240,000 921,255,000 | Staff salaries including
for 19 staff | other benefits taxes paid for the Year
members at HESFB | including NSSF and
FY2015/16 Taxes for the year paid

V Payment of staff | Annual gratuity for 265,205,250 265,205,250 | Gratuity paid for all staff
annual gratuity and | staff paid including taxes
taxes for 19 staff

\V Hold 10 | Visited Universities 111,768,000 111,768,000 | Verification exercise
Coordination and other higher carried out, Meeting with
meetings with | education institutions academic registrars,
university officials | to verify students’
and compile | information and
students data existence.

VV Data entrants hired 11,615,000 11,615,000 | Data entrant paid
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Output Output Annual Planned | Actual Annual | Planned Actual Reasons for any variance
Code Descripti on | Output Target (Qty | Output (Qty and | Expenditure Expenditure from Annual Plans
and Location) Location) (Challenges,
opportunities)

V Hold 24 contracts | 3 contracts committee 11,365,000 11,365,000 | Only three contracts
committee meetings held committee meetings held
meetings

V Procurement of 3 |1 lap top and external 43,924,854 43,924,854 | Available budget only
laptop computers, 3 | drive procured, sufficient for one laptop
Desk top computers | Annual subscription and air conditioner
Air conditioner, | for Internet services to
and internet | NITA (U) Ltd.
subscription to
NITA (U) Ltd.

V Implementation of | Implementation of 654,636,774 654,079,764 | Implementation is still
Integrated Loan | Integrated Loan below 50% due to funding
management management System challenges
System (ILMIS) (ILMIS)

V Implementation of | Staff members with 49,000,000 48,088,721 | Limited numbers of
staff medical | their dependants beneficiaries on the
scheme receive medical care scheme

V Provision of | Security provided at 30,000,000 30,000,000 | Security is being provided
security, utilities | office and Executive by both police and Blue
and other supplies | directors Residence water Guard services

V Provision of water, | Constant water supply 19,800,000 19,742,333 | Utility bills increased due

Electricity and

other utilities

and electricity for the
office

to increased staffing
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Output Output Annual Planned | Actual Annual | Planned Actual Reasons for any variance
Code Descripti on | Output Target (Qty | Output (Qty and | Expenditure Expenditure from Annual Plans
and Location) Location) (Challenges,
opportunities)

V Procurement of | Stationery  procured 63,697,485 63,697,485 | Stationery procured and
stationery and | and office utilities paid office utilities paid during
other supplies during the quarter the quarter

\V Staff travel | Staff facilitated to 44,079,000 44,079,000 | Staff facilitated to travel to
facilitation ~ within | travel to universities universities for monitoring
the country for monitoring

V Carryout Sensitization exercise 165,595,141 165,595,141 | Sensitization exercise
sensitization conducted in the conducted in the various
programs various  universities universities and other

and other tertiary tertiary institutions
institutions

\V Advertisement and | Arrears in 35,674,750 35,674,750 | Outstanding arrears have
publicity advertisement and now been cleared

publicity paid

V Staff training, | Defensive driving, 10,759,840 10,759,840 | All staff have been trained
Subscription to | \oracle data Dbase in management and
Membership management, customer care skills
Organizations and | Customer care and
HIV awareness public relations,

subscription to
professional bodies
V Printing 10,000 | Printed 4,500 copies 108,874,411 108,874,411 | The process of review has

copies of frequently
asked questions in
English, printing

of frequently asked
questions, 200 copies
of loan award report,

started and printing has
been planned for fourth
quarter

Page 34 of 55




Output Output Annual Planned | Actual Annual | Planned Actual Reasons for any variance
Code Descripti on | Output Target (Qty | Output (Qty and | Expenditure Expenditure from Annual Plans
and Location) Location) (Challenges,
opportunities)
200 copies of loan | 5,000 loan application
award reports, | forms, 2,500 ILMIS
5,000 in local | user manual
language, loan
application forms,
40 copies of the
loan and
scholarship manual,
2,500 copies of
ILMIS user manual
V Books periodicals | Newspapers supplied 2,400,000 2,399,300 | Newspapers and other
and Supply  Of | throughout the materials procured
Newspapers Financial year
V Telecommunication | Payment for cost of 20,160,000 20,085,650 | Communication costs paid
and Airtime | airtime for office land throughout the year
provision for staff | line and staff
and the office entitlement for the
year
V Annual Subscription to 38,760,158 38,760,158 | Costs effected by the high
subscription to | AAHEFA and exchange rates
AAHEFA and other | Professional bodies
professional bodies
V Payment for office | Office rent paid 484,272,000 484,265,283 | Rent paid for ten months

rent

ending May 2016. This was
affected by the high
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Output Output Annual Planned | Actual Annual | Planned Actual Reasons for any variance
Code Descripti on | Output Target (Qty | Output (Qty and | Expenditure Expenditure from Annual Plans
and Location) Location) (Challenges,
opportunities)
exchange rate.

V Staff travel abroad | Staff travel abroad 142,733,145 142,733,145 | Staff facilitated to attend
study tour, | study tour, international conferences
international international and workshops for skill
conferences, conferences, General enhancement and training
General assembly assembly

V Courier and mail | Mails delivered to 1,094,000 1,094,000 | Application forms
delivery services various institutions delivered to all HEIs

VLoan  application | Payment to Centenary 21,200,000 21,200,000 | Centenary bank paid for
handling and | bank for a service in service of application
courier services by | loan application handling
Centenary Bank handling FY 2014 /15

V Payment of office | Fuel entitlement for 68,000,000 68,000,000 | This is mainly due to field
fuel for the year staff and for pool cars visits to universities

for the quarter paid

V Vehicle Vehicles serviced 18,680,000 21,616,055 | The Board experienced
maintenance and | regularly frequent vehicle
repairs breakdown

V Office  Equipment | Office Equipment 6,000,000 5,792,606 | Office Equipment Purchase
Purchase and | Purchase and repairs and repairs
repairs
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Output Output Annual Planned | Actual Annual | Planned Actual Reasons for any variance
Code Descripti on | Output Target (Qty | Output (Qty and | Expenditure Expenditure from Annual Plans
and Location) Location) (Challenges,
opportunities)
V Procurement of | Office furniture 16,250,000 16,110,000 | Office furniture procured
Office Furniture procured for Finance, for Finance, Procurement
Procurement officer officer and Internal
and Internal Auditor Auditor
VHold 4 Board |1 full Board meeting 58,030,000 58,030,000 | Held board meetings to
meetings 4 Finance | held provide strategic direction
Committee 1 Finance committee
Meetings and 4 | meeting held
loans and | 1 Loans and
Scholarship scholarship committee
meetings meeting held
V Payment of Board | Board Retainer for the 110,400,000 110,400,000 | This includes payment of
allowance and | period paid taxes for last quarter
retainer
V Facilitate Board | Facilitated to visit 90,735,000 90,735,000 | Board members visited
members to travel | some of the HEIs
abroad as a | participating
learning experience | universities
\4 Total 12,109,657,093 | 12,109,249,224 | Balance of funds UGX
407,869
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12.0 SUMMARY ORMAJOR PROCUREMENTS AND CONTRACT

S/N | PROCUREMENT REFERENCE | SUBJECT OF PROCUREMENT | DATE OF CONTRACT SUPPLIER Implementation
NUMBER AWARD VALUE (UGX) Status
1 HESFB/NON-CONSRVCS/15- | Talk show 21/09/2015 | 2,950,000 M/s capital Radio Complete
16/00001 Ltd
2 HESFB/SUPLS/15-16/00002 | Purchase of manila spring 15/09/2015 | 3,000,000 M/s Gulf Africa Ltd | Complete
files
3 HESFB/NON-CONSRVCS/15- | Provision of staff medical 8/10/2015 48,946,823 M/s Jubilee 75 % Complete
16/00003 insurance services Insurance
4 HESFB/NON-CONSRVCS/15- | Pre-qualification advert 23/09/2015 | 4,300,000 M/s New vision Complete
16/00004
5 HESFB/NON-CONSRVCS/15- | Radio spot & drama messages | 30/09/2015 | 2,689,220 M/s Voice of Teso | Complete
16/00005
6 HESFB/SUPLS/15-16/00007 | Supply of photocopying 28/09/2015 | 2,124,000 M/s Peak Business | Complete
papers Solutions Ltd
7 HESFB/SUPLS/15-16/00009 | Supply of printed stationery 15/10/2015 | 2,242,000 M/s Resteve Complete
International Ltd
8 HESFB/NON-CONSRVCS/15- | Servicing and maintenance of | 11/12/2015 | 1,793,600 M/s Mughecom Complete

16,/00010

office equipment (computers,
printers, scanners,

Technologies Ltd
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S/N | PROCUREMENT REFERENCE | SUBJECT OF PROCUREMENT | DATE OF CONTRACT SUPPLIER Implementation
NUMBER AWARD VALUE (UGX) Status
photocopier etc.)
9 HESFB/NON-CONSRVCS/15- | Printing of Loan award 22/10/2015 | 4,720,000 M/s Ggumer Complete
16/000011 reports Stationers Ltd
10 | HESFB/SUPLS/15-16/00012 | Supply of toner cartridges 27/11/2015 | 1,947,000 M/s Matrix Complete
Agencies Ltd
11 | HESFB/NON-CONSRVCS/15- | Printing of calendars, diaries |11/11/2015- Complete
16/00013 and Christmas cards for 2016 |27/11/2016
22,140,000 M/Ggumer
Stationers Ltd
12 | HESFB/NON-CONSRVCS/15- | Repair of Motor vehicle UG 3/12/2015 1,977,680 M/s Japan Auto Complete
16/00014 2597E Care Ltd
13 | HESFB/SUPLS/15-16/00015 | Supply of a vehicle battery for | 9/12/2015 | 354,000 M/s Arrow Centre | Complete
UG 2597E (Uganda) Ltd
14 | HESFB/SUPLS/15-16/00016 | Supply and installation of two | 18/1/2016- Complete
air conditioners
15/2/2016 10,856,000 M/s Africool (U)
Ltd
15 | HESFB/SUPLS/15-16/00025 | Supply of a Laptop computer | 18/03/2016 | 4,300,000 M/s Delta Complete
and two external hard disks Communications
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S/N | PROCUREMENT REFERENCE | SUBJECT OF PROCUREMENT | DATE OF CONTRACT SUPPLIER Implementation
NUMBER AWARD VALUE (UGX) Status
16 | HESFB/NON-CONSRVCS/15- |]Job Advert for Accountantand | 2/05/2016 2,200,000 M/s New Vision Complete
16/00032 Credit Administrator
17 | HESFB/NON-CONSRVCS/ Printing of Frequently Asked |27/5/2016- | 29,140,000 M/s Resteve Complete
15-16/00038 Questions, Loan Application 15/6/2016 International Ltd
-16/ Forms and ILMIS User Guide 16/
18 | HESFB/SUPLS/15-16/00039 | Supply of assorted office 27/5/2016- | 10,770,450 M/s Broad line Complete
stationery Business Solutions
15/6/2016
19 | HESFB/SUPLS/15-16/00046 | Supply of toner cartridges, 8/6/2016 5,000,000 M/s Jab - Com Complete
external hard disk and flash Impex Ltd
disks
20 | MoES/SRVCS/2013- Design and Develop 24/04/2015 | USD946,711.3 | Smart Link Global | Over 50% of the
14/00287 integrated loan management 8 (U) Ltd and Access | design work is

systems

IT Ltd

complete. Only
USD 242,857.14
paid out of the
total contract
price

All these have been submitted through monthly reports to Public Procurement and Disposal of Assets as required by law.
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Table 6: HESFBASSET REGISTER FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16
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SIN Asset Description Asset Number Serial Number Location Date of Original Conditi
0. Purchase Cost on Comments
Computers & Accessories
1 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0002 CN-36H-18BU Executive Feb-14 Good
Director 2,550,000 Procured at HESFB
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0002 CN-064X-A00 Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Mouse HESFB-M0-0002 CN-334-0566 Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0002 9HQI9ZXI Feb-14 Good
CPU Procured at HESFB
Smart APC U.P.S HESFB-UP-0007 AS123130385 Feb-14 Good
711,000 Procured at HESFB
HP Printer MES-HED-PR-0020 CNCOH31307 Good Transferred from
MES
Huawei USB Not Engraved Z2U5TC939170 May-14 Good
Modem(Orange) Procured at HESFB
Dell i5 Laptop HESFB-LT-0001 27BQNXI Feb-13 Good
2,600,000 Procured at HESFB
Dell dual core Laptop | Not Engraved 3XYKPI Good Procured at HESFB
2 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0001 CN-331-ALFM Secretary to Feb-14 Good
ED 2,550,000 Procured at HESFB
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-001 BAUXHDARZYP Feb-14 Good
D33 Procured at HESFB
Dell Mouse HESFB-M0-0001 38F-6308 Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0001 F2L97X1 Feb-14 Good
CPU Procured at HESFB
Smart APC U.P.S HESFB-UP-0015 351429X01404 May-15 Good
900,000 Procured at HESFB
HP Printer MES-HED-PR-0013 CNCOH31320 Good Transferred from
MES
Smart APC U.P.S MES-HED-UP-0006 AS0932122126 Faulty Transferred from
MES
3 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0005 CN-341-E63M Legal Affairs Feb-14 Good
Manager 2,550,000 Procured at HESFB




SIN Asset Description Asset Number Serial Number Location Date of Original Conditi
0. Purchase Cost on Comments
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0007 CN-065P-A01 Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Mouse HESFB-MO0-0005 CN-3216-009R Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 MES-HED-PU-0005 Good Transferred from
CPU MES
Smart APC U.P.S HESFB-UP-0005 AS1311211453 Feb-14 Good
711,000 Procured at HESFB
HP Laser]et Printer MES-HED-PR-0021 CNCOG30314 Good Transferred from
MES
Dell i3 Laptop E5430 | Not Engraved 9NROMXI Good Procured at HESFB
Huawei USB Not Engraved May-14
Modem(Orange) Procured at HESFB
4 Dell Monitor MES-HED-MT-0009 CNCO0O2R7MZ Legal Affairs Good Transferred from
Manager MES
HP Keyboard MES-HED-KB-0006 BAUXHDARZYP Good Transferred from
D4F MES
Dell Mouse HESFB-M0-0102 CN2650URW Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 MES-HED-PU-0006 CzC0111TOM Good Transferred from
CPU MES
5 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0006 CN-331-A05M ICT Manager Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0006 CN-88D-0518 Feb-14 2,550,000 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Mouse HESFB-MO0-0006 Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0006 F6Q9ZX1 Feb-14 Good
CPU Procured at HESFB
Smart APC U.P.S HESFB-UP-0006 AS1234130403 Feb-14 Good
711,000 Procured at HESFB
HP Laser]et Printer MES-HED-PR-0014 CNCOH31316 Good Transferred from
MES
Dell i3 Laptop Not Engraved 27BQNXI Good Procured at HESFB
Huawei USB Not Engraved Z2USTCP93100 May-14 Good
Modem(Orange) 0115 Procured at HESFB
6 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0009 CN-341-EA8M Database Feb-14 Good
Admn 2,550,000 Procured at HESFB
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SIN Asset Description Asset Number Serial Number Location Date of Original Conditi
0. Purchase Cost on Comments
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0009 CN-02WI-AO0O Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Mouse HESFB-M0-0009 CN-329-01ZY Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0009 2FQ97X1 Feb-14 Good
CPU Procured at HESFB
Smart APC U.P.S HESFB-UP-0009 ACI234130307 Feb-14 Good
711,000 Procured at HESFB
External HDD 1TB Not Engraved A94897-0989 Good
Transcend Procured at HESFB
Laptop Dell i5 HESFB-LT-0008 HJFQNX1 Good
2,600,000 Procured at HESFB
7 Laptop Dell i5 Not Engraved 66YWKX1 L&S Manager Feb-14 Good
2,600,000 Procured at HESFB
HP Laser]et Printer MES-HED-PR-0019 CNCOH31325 Good Transferred from
MES
Huawei USB Not Engraved Z2U5TC939170 May-14 Good
Modem(Orange) Procured at HESFB
Smart APC U.P.S MES-HED-UP-0001 AS0932230575 Faulty Transferred from
MES
8 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0011 CN-317-CPFM L&S Officer - Feb-14 Good
Ascensio 2,550,000 Procured at HESFB
Dell Mouse HESFB-M0-0011 CN-32P-05ZY Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0011 CDQ9ZXI Feb-14 Good
CPU Procured at HESFB
Smart APC U.P.S HESFB-UP-0011 AS1234130345 Feb-14 Good
711,000 Procured at HESFB
9 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0010 CN-364-18CU L&S Officer - Feb-14 Good
Alison 2,550,000 Procured at HESFB
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0104 CN-00F2-A01 May-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Mouse HESFB-M0-0010 CN-31P-0677 May-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0010 D9Q9ZX1 Feb-14 Good
CPU Procured at HESFB
Smart APC U.P.S HESFB-UP-0002 AS1235130069 Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
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10 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0012 CN-341-E86M
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0012 CN-06F1-A00
Dell Mouse HESFB-M0-0012 CN-32P-042
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0012 JOS9ZXI
CPU
Smart APCU.P.S HESFB-UP-0012 AS1234130262

12

HP 14" Laptop

HESFB-LT-0007

11 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0008 CN-36H-16YU
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0008 CN-01ER-AO1
Dell Mouse HESFB-M0-0008 CN-494-IWVX
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0008 78Q9ZX1
CPU
Smart APCU.P.S HESFB-UP-0008 AS1235130017

CN-01ER-AO1

14

Dell Monitor

HESFB-MT-0004

13 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0013 CN-4C6-COPB
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0013 CN-00F1-A0I
Dell Mouse HESFB-M0-0013 CN-494-1WVG
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0013 3N85032
CPU
Smart APCU.P.S HESFB-UP-0013 351429X01356

CN-36H-19BU
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L&S Officer - Good
Timothy 2,550,000 Procured at HESFB
Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB

Feb-14 Good
Procured at HESFB

Feb-14 Good
711,000 Procured at HESFB

Data Feb-14 Good

Entrant/Volun 2,550,000

teer Procured at HESFB
Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB

Feb-14 Good
Procured at HESFB

Feb-14 Good
711,000 Procured at HESFB

Internal Mar-16 Good
Auditor 3,758,000 Procured at HESFB

Fin & Admn May-15 Good
Manager 2,500,000 Procured at HESFB
May-15 Good Procured at HESFB
May-15 Procured at HESFB

May-15 Good
Procured at HESFB

May-15 Good
900,000 Procured at HESFB

HR/Admn
Officer

Aug-13

2,550,000

Good

Procured at HESFB




SIN Asset Description Asset Number Serial Number Location Date of Original Conditi
0. Purchase Cost on Comments
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0004 CN-06]J2-A00 Aug-13 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Mouse HESFB-M0-0002 CN-32P-04PV Aug-13 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0004 THQ9ZXI Aug-13 Good
CPU Procured at HESFB
Smart APC U.P.S HESFB-UP-0004 AS1234130362 Aug-13 Good
711,000 Procured at HESFB
HP Laser jet Printer MES-HED-PR-0022 CNCOH31292 Good Transferred from
MES
15 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0003 CN-341-EDPM Records Aug-13 Good
Assistant 2,550,000 Procured at HESFB
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0003 CN-041A-A00 Aug-13 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0003 FFQ9ZXI Aug-13 Good
CPU Procured at HESFB
Smart APC U.P.S HESFB-UP-0003 AS1217214173 Aug-13 Good
711,000 Procured at HESFB
Pulsar Spiral Binding | HESFB-BM-0001 5627601 Aug-13 550,000 | Good
machine-Pulsar A4
combo Procured at HESFB
Master Plus Binder HESFB-BM-0002 2088C May-15 Good
2088C Procured at HESFB
HP Scanjet G4050 HESFB-SN-0001 CN361BB0OF6 Aug-13 Good
600,000 Procured at HESFB
16 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0007 CN-317-CN8M Reception Feb-14 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Mouse HESFB-M0-0007 CN-09RRC7 Feb-14 2,550,000 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0005 49TJ4YI Feb-14 Good
CPU Procured at HESFB
Dell Keyboard MES-HED-KB-0005 BAUXHDARZYP Good Transferred from
D5H MES
Smart APC U.P.S HESFB-UP-0001 AS1311211312 Feb-14 Good
711,000 Procured at HESFB
17 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0014 CN-4C6-COGB Accounts May-15 Good
office 1 2,500,000 Procured at HESFB
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SIN Asset Description Asset Number Serial Number Location Date of Original Conditi
o. Purchase Cost on Comments
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0014 CN-0BFE-AOI May-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Mouse HESFB-M0-0014 CN-491-2DBL May-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0014 7X75032 May-15 Good
CPU Procured at HESFB
Smart APCU.P.S HESFB-UP-0014 351426X03621 May-15 Good
900,000 Procured at HESFB
Brother Printer HESFB-PR-0002 E72065G4N132 Jul-15 Good
374 535,500 Procured at HESFB
18 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT---15 CN-4C6-C01GB | Accounts May-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Mouse HESFB-MO0-0015 CN-265-0URM office 2 May-15 2,500,000 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0015 7X75032 May-15 Good
CPU Procured at HESFB
Brother Printer HESFB-UP-0015 E72065GN1357 Jul-15 Good
46 535,500 Procured at HESFB
19 Dell Monitor HESFB-MT-0016 CN-4C6-AYYB Procurement May-15 Good
officer 2,500,000 Procured at HESFB
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0016 CN-0B6Q-A01 May-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Mouse HESFB-MO0-0016 CN-496-02]1 May-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Dell Optiplex 3010 HESFB-PU-0016 GD85032 May-15 Good
CPU Procured at HESFB
Smart APCU.P.S HESFB-UP-0016 351436X00543 May-15 Good
900,000 Procured at HESFB
20 HP Keyboard MES-HED-KB-0026 BAUXHOARZYP | Stores Faulty Transferred from
D2G MES
HP Keyboard MES-HED-KB-0007 BAUXHOARZYP Faulty Transferred from
D5B MES
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0010 CN-03YP-A00 Feb-14 Faulty Procured at HESFB
Dell Keyboard HESFB-KB-0011 CN-061Y-A00 Feb-14 Faulty Procured at HESFB
Smart APCU.P.S HESFB-UP-0010 AS1234130364 Feb-14 Faulty
711,000 Procured at HESFB
Smart APC U.P.S MES-HED-UP-0005 AS0932122094 Faulty Transferred from

MES
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SIN Asset Description Asset Number Serial Number Location Date of Original Conditi
o. Purchase Cost on Comments
Smart APCU.P.S HESFB-UP-0101 AS0845122998 Faulty
900,000 Procured at HESFB
HP Pro Intel core CPU | MES-HED-PU-0009 CZC0111SZB Faulty Transferred from
MES
HP Pro Intel core CPU | MES-HED-PU-0007 CZC0111TO0 Faulty Transferred from
MES
HP Pro Intel core CPU | MES-HED-PU-0019 CZCO0111TOF Faulty Transferred from
MES
HP Pro Intel core CPU | MES-HED-PU-0018 CZC0111523 Faulty Transferred from
MES
HP Pro Intel core CPU | MES-HED-PU-0026 CZC0111525 Faulty Transferred from
MES
21 Sony LCD VPL-DX 100 | Not Engraved Good
3,500,000 Procured at HESFB
22 Projector screen HESFB-PJS-0001 Good
200x200 1,050,000 Procured at HESFB
Furniture & Fittings Procured at HESFB
1 Executive office table | HESFB-TB-0003 Executive Jan-14 Good
Director 2,000,000 Procured at HESFB
Executive office chair | HESFB-CH-0065 Good
850,000 Procured at HESFB
Round table HESFB-TB-0004 Jan-14 Good
1,500,000 Procured at HESFB
Serving table HESFB-CH-0022 Good
700,000 Procured at HESFB
Visitors chairs(06) HESFB-CH- Jan-14 Good
0011/0036/0051/0052/0053/0050 600,000
Procured at HESFB
Sofa set HESFB-CH-0074/0075/0076 Jan-14 Good
7,000,000 Procured at HESFB
Coat hunger HESFB-CG-0001 Apr-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Book shelves (02) HESFB-BS-0003/0004 Jan-14 Good
1,800,000 Procured at HESFB
Book shelves MES-HED-SH-0010 Good Transferred from
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Bookshelves

Executive office table

HESFB-BS-0001

HESFB-TB-0014

Visitors chairs (05)

HESFB-CH-
0007/0015/0034,/0031,/0029

Office chair MES-HED-CH-0019
Round table HESFB-TB-0013

Coat hanger MES-HED-CG-0002
Book shelves (02) HESFB-BS-0007,/0008

Office table

HESFB-TB-0023

Executive office chair

HESFB-CH-0045/0041

7

Coat hanger MES-HED-CG-0003
Round table HESFB-TB-0018
Metallic bookshelves | MES-HED-CB-0008
Book shelve HESFB-BS-0009

Book shelve

Round table

HESFB-BC-0010

HESFB-TB-0011
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Secretary to

Legal Affairs
Manager

Legal officer

ICT Manager

L&S Manager

Jan-14 Good
900,000 Procured at HESFB
Jan-14 Good
2,000,000 Procured at HESFB
Jan-14 Good
500,000
Procured at HESFB
Good Transferred from
MES
Jan-14 Good
1,500,000 Procured at HESFB
Good Transferred from
MES
Jan-14 Good
1,800,000 Procured at HESFB
Good Procured at HESFB
Jan-14 Spoilt
1,700,000 Procured at HESFB

Good Transferred from
MES
Jan-14 Good
1,500,000 Procured at HESFB
Good Transferred from
MES
Jan-14 Good
900,000 Procured at HESFB
Jan-14 Needs
900,000 repair Procured at HESFB
Jan-14 Good Procured at HESFB




Executive office table

HESFB-TB-0012

Executive office chair

HESFB-CH-0020

Coat hunger MES-HED-CG-0004
Book shelve HESFB-BS-0006
Book shelves MES-HED-SH-0009

Book shelve

MES-HED-SH-0013

Office chair

MES-HED-CH-0021

Visitors chair

HESFB-CH-0066

Office table

HESFB-TB-0016

Office table HESFB-TB-0009

Book shelve MES-HED-SH-0012/MES-HED-CB-
0007

Coat hanger HESFB-CG-0002

Office chair HESFB-CH-0067

Office chair

MES-HED-CH-0020

Office table

HESFB-TB-0025

11

Visitors chair

Office table

HESFB-CH-0021

MES-HED-TB-0013

L&S Officer -
Ascensio

L&S Officer -
Alison

L&S Officer -
Timothy

Volunteer

1,500,000
Jan-14 Good
2,000,000 Procured at HESFB
Jan-14 Good
850,000 Procured at HESFB
Good Transferred from
MES
Jan-14 Needs
900,000 repair Procured at HESFB
Needs Transferred from

repair

Needs Transferred from
repair MES
Good Transferred from
MES
Good Procured at HESFB
Jan-14 Good
400,000 Procured at HESFB
Jan-14 Good
400,000 Procured at HESFB
1 Needs
repair Transferred from
MES
Apr-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Good Procured at HESFB

Faulty | Transferred from
MES
Good Procured at HESFB
Jan-14 Good
100,000 Procured at HESFB
Good Transferred from
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SIN Asset Description Asset Number Serial Number Location Date of Original Conditi
0. Purchase Cost on Comments
MES
Office chair HESFB-CH-0068 Jan-14 Good
250,000 Procured at HESFB
Office table HESFB-TB-0026 Stationl Good Procured at HESFB
Office chair MES-HED-CH-0022 Good Transferred from
MES
Office table MES-HED-TB-0012 Station 2 Good Transferred from
MES
Office chair HESFB-CH-0010 Jan-14 Good
250,000 Procured at HESFB
12 Office table HESFB-TB-0001 Internal Audit Jan-14 Good
400,000 Procured at HESFB
Office chair Jul-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Visitors chair(02) Jul-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Book shelve Jul-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Coat hanger Apr-15 Good Procured at HESFB
12 Visitors chairs(02) HESFB-CH-0017/0018 Fin & Admn Jan-14 Good
Manager 200,000 Procured at HESFB
Office chair HESFB-CH-0070 Jan-14 Good
250,000 Procured at HESFB
Coat hanger HESFB-CH-0068 Apr-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Executive office table | HESFB-0069/0070 Jul-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Book shelve HESFB-BS-0013 Jul-15 Good Procured at HESFB
Round table HESFB-CG-0003 Jul-15 Good Procured at HESFB
13 Visitors chairs (02) HESFB-CH-0009/005 HR/Admn Jan-14 Good
Officer 200,000 Procured at HESFB
Executive office table | MES-HED-0010/0011 Good Transferred from
600,000 MES
Book shelve MES-HED-SH-0011 Good Transferred from
MES
Book shelve HESFB-BS-0005 Jan-14 Good
900,000 Procured at HESFB
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Coat hanger

MES-HED-CG-0006

Executive office chair

HESFB-CH-0044

14 Office table MES-HED-TB-0004
Visitor chair(02) HESFB-CH-0026
Office chair HESFB-CH-0059
Office chair MES-HED-CH-0025

Records
Assistant

Good

Transferred from
MES

850,000

Good

Procured at HESFB

Good Transferred from
MES
Jan-14 Good
200,000 Procured at HESFB
Jan-14 Good
250,000 Procured at HESFB
Good Transferred from

MES
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15 Reception table HESFB-TB-0007 Reception Jan-14 Good
4,000,000 Procured at HESFB
Office chair HESFB-CH-0071 Good Procured at HESFB
Visitors chairs HESFB-CH- Good
0037,/0049/0048/0023/0002 500,000
Procured at HESFB
Office table HESFB-TB-0020 Jan-14 Good
400,000 Procured at HESFB
- r 77 7
16 Office table HESFB-TB-0021 Accounts Jan-14 Good
Office 1 Procured at HESFB
Visitors chair HESFB-CH-0003/0006 Jan-14 Good
Procured at HESFB
- r 0 77 7
17 Office table HESFB-TB-0008 Accounts Jan-14 Good
Office 2 Procured at HESFB
Visitors chair HESFB-CH-0001/0038 Good
Procured at HESFB
I S ) Y I D I
18 Office chair HESFB-CH-0072 Procurement Jul-15 Good
Officer Procured at HESFB
Office table HESFB-TB-0028 Jul-15 Good Procured at HESFB




SIN Asset Description Asset Number Serial Number Location Date of Original Conditi
0. Purchase Cost on Comments
Visitors chair(02) HESFB-CH-0004/0013 Jan-14 Good
200,000 Procured at HESFB
Book shelve HESFB-BS-0012 Jul-15 Good Procured at HESFB
19 Boardroom table HESFB-TB-0002 Boardroom Jan-14 Good
220,000 Procured at HESFB
Office table HESFB-TB-0010/0015 Jan-14 Good
400,000 Procured at HESFB
Office chairs(12) HESFB-CH- Jan-14 Good
0066/0017/0055/0063/0060/0018/ 4,000,000
0069/0056/0064/0001/0062/0023 Procured at HESFB
Office chairs(04) HESFB-CH-0072/0073/0074/0075 Good
1,000,000 Procured at HESFB
20 Book shelve HESFB-BS-0002 Board Jan-14 Good
Chairperson 900,000 Procured at HESFB
Coat hanger MES-HED-CG-0005 Good Transferred from
MES
Executive office table | HESFB-TB-0006 Jan-14 Good
2,000,000 Procured at HESFB
Office chair HESFB-CH-0054 Jan-14 Good
225,000 Procured at HESFB
Sofa set HESFB-CH-0071/0072/073 Jan-14 Good
7,000,000 Procured at HESFB
Office WNOE DI AT 68 0 Procured at HESFB
1 LG Refrigerator MES-HED-FG-0010 004147ZY00077 | Executive Good Transferred from
Director MES
Sonam Office clock HESFB-WC-0001 Good Procured at HESFB
Deluxe crown fun HESFB-FN-0001 Apr-15 Good
200,000 Procured at HESFB
Presidents portrait Not engraved Good Procured at HESFB
Casio calculator HESFB-CC-0001 DJ-120D Good Procured at HESFB
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2 Heavy-duty punch
Kangaroo

HESFB-PM-0001

DP-800

Metallic Filing Cabinet

HESFB-FC-0010

Paper Shredder

Metallic book shelve

4 Filing cabinet

6 Deluxe crown fun

HESFB-PS-0001

MES-HED-CB-0004

HESFB-FC-0002

HESFB-FN-0003

Sonam office clock

8 Deluxe crown fun

HESFB-WC-0002

HESFB-FN-0005

Metallic book shelve

9 Deluxe crown fun

11 Casio calculator

MES-HED-CB-0007

HESFB-CC-0002

HESFB-PM-0002

DJ-240D

Heavy-duty punching
machine

12 Citizen calculator

HESFB-CC-0002

HESFB-CC-0003

CT-612VII

Filing cabinet

HESFB-FC-0011

Secretary to
ED

ICT Manager

L&S Manager

L&S Officer -
Alison

L&S Officer - Apr-15 Good
Timoth 200,000 Procured at HESFB
Fin & Admn Good
Manager Procured at HESFB
Good
Procured at HESFB
HR/Admn Good
Officer Procured at HESFB
Good
850,000 Procured at HESFB

Good

Procured at HESFB

600,000

Good

Procured at HESFB

Good

Good

Procured at HESFB

Transferred from
MES

600,000 Procured at HESFB
Apr-15 Good
200,000 Procured at HESFB
Good Procured at HESFB
Apr-15 Good
200,000 Procured at HESFB
Good Transferred from

MES
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16

Deluxe crown fun

HESFB-FN-0007

Not engraved

Double spiral Plate
cooker HRM 253

17 LG Microwave oven HESFB-0V-0001

23 Itr
18 LG Refrigerator MES-HED-FG-0009 0041NKH00157
18 Electrical Ramtons HESFB-PC-0001

Chaiperson'
Office

Pantry

13 Heavy-duty stapler HESFB-SM-0001 HD-23524 Records Good
Kangaroo Assistant Procured at HESFB
Heavy-duty stapler HESFB-SM-0002 DL-390 Good Procured at HESFB
Heavy-duty punch HESFB-PM-0003 DP-800 Good
Kangaroo Procured at HESFB
Heavy duty binder HESFB-BM-0002 Good Procured at HESFB
Metallic Filing HESFB-FC- Good
cabinets (08) 0001/0003/0004/0005/0006/0007/ 4,800,000
0008/0009 Procured at HESFB
Metallic book MES-HED-CB-0005/0006 Good Transferred from
shelves(02) MES
Binding Machine HESFB-BM-0001 Good
550,000 Procured at HESFB
- r 0 0 r - [ 1 |
Sonam Office clock HESFB-WC-0003 Reception Good Procured at HESFB
Blue wave water HESFB-DP-0001 KL-SLR-48 Good
dispenser Procured at HESFB
Notice Board HESFB-NB-0001 Good Procured at HESFB

Apr-15 Good

200,000 Procured at HESFB
May-15 Good

658,000 Procured at HESFB

Good Transferred from
MES

May-15 Good

260,000

Procured at HESFB

20 Canon Photocopies HESFB-PH-0001 04H111001002 Jun-15 Good
IR2535/2545 79,650,000 Procured at HESFB

21 Air Conditioners Not engraved GWC24QE- May-16 Good
Procured at HESFB
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K3NNAI 10,304,000

D-Max Isuzu Pick up UG2591E Admin May- 14 Procured by
MOEST

D-Max Isuzu Pick up UG2592E Admin May- 14 Procured by
MOEST

Mitsubishi Pajero UG2597E Admin May- 14 Procured by
MOEST

TOTAL 228,728,000 Procured at HESFB

Annex : Organigram
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